DOCUMENT RESUME
06268 - [BR1586622]

[ Survey of Selected Veterans Administraticn Pee-Basis Prograsks]e.
HR’D-~78-108; B-133044. June 6, 1978. 2 pp. + 2 enclosures (11
PPe) -

Report to Max Clelaad, Administrator, Veterans Adsinistration;
by Gregory J. Ahart, Director, Human Rescurces Div.

Issue Area: Health Programs: Federal Gcverrment Control of Costs
Through Direct Deiivery Programs (1216).

Contact: Human Resources Div.

Budqet Function: Veterans Benefits and Services: Hospital and
Medical Care for Veteraas (703).

Conqressional BRelevance: House Compittee on Veterans® Affairs;
Senate Copmittee cn Veterans' Affairs.

Authority: (P.L. 93-538; 38 U.S5.C. 1902). 38 U.S.C. 17,

A study was corducted of the Veteran's Adsinistration
(VA) fee-btasis program at selected VA hospitals to evaluate the
management of selected fee-basis medical services and tc
determine if any of the services provided cn a fee lLasis cculd
be performed by the VA. Veterans who are eligibie for outpatient
fee-basis treatment are issued a YA Cutpatient Medical Treatment
Information (ID) card. The VA's mcaitcring of the 1D card
proqram is inadequate, and as a resuls, staff cf VA hospitals
and outpatient clinics do not routinely kncw whethezr patients
who were issued ID cards remain eligible fc¢r fprivate medical
treatment at vA expense. Fee-basis dental costs cculd lLe reduced
if VA hospitals performed more dental wcik in-house. Some VA
hospitals' methods of recording the costs of fee-basis services
are incorrect and inconsistent, and providers are cftem cverpaid
for the fee-basis services they render. There is a need for cost
limitations tor certain automobile adaptive equipment, including
citizens' band radios. The Admin.stratcr c¢f the VA should:
establish a syster for monitoring the initial authorization and
continued need for ID cards which would include, as a minisunm,
requiring periodic medical reports fircs grivate practitioners
and cyclical redeterminations of fee-lkasis eligitility; evaluate
dental services available in VA hosgitals and those needed based
on workload demands; develop a standardized tee~kasis quide fcr
charging specific inpatient fee-basis prccedures; direct a study
to determine the exteant of fee-basis overpayments and tzke
appropriate corrective action; and estab'ish limitatious for
reimbursing disabled veterans for citizens' tand radios
it .talled in avtomoliles. (BRRS)



UNITED STATES GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20548

HUMAN RESDOURCES
OIVISION

B-133044 June 6, 1973

The Honorable Max Cleland
Administrator of Veterans Affairs

Dear Mr. Cleland:

We have completed a study of the Yeterans Administration
(VA) fee-basis program at selected VA hocpitals. Our objec-~
tives were to (1) evaluate the management of selected fee-
basis .edical services and (2) detecrmine if any of tne serv-
ices provided on a fee basis could be performed by VA.

Enclosure I deccribes in detail the results of our review.
Among other things, we found

—~inadequate monitoring of veterans' medical condition
to determine their continued need and eligibility for
fee-basis services,

--more dental services could be performed by VA,

--incorrect and/or inconsistent methods used among VA
hospitals and c.iinics in reporting fee-basis costs,

--overpvayments by VA for fee-basis services, and

-—-a need for cost limitations on certain automobile
adaptive equipnrent.

We are recommending that you

--@stablish a systew for monitoring the initial authori-
zation and the continued need for ID cards in the fee-
basis outpatient program which would include, as a
minimum, requiring periodic medical reports from
private practitioners and cyclical redeterminations
of fee-basis eligibility,

HRD-78-108
(40131)



R-133044

--evaluate dental services available and those needed
in VA nospitals, based on workload demands,

--develop a standardized fee-basis guide listing the
specific account and subaccount to which each spe-
cific inpatient fee-basis procedure should be charged,

--direct a study to determine the extent of fee-basis
overpayments and take the appropriate actions to
correct this problem, and

-—establish national limitations for reimbursing dis-
abled veterans for the cost of CB radios irstalled in
automobiles and consider establishing reimbursement
limitations for other adaptive equipr .t.

As you know, section 236 of the Legislacive Reorganiza-
tion act of 1970 requires the head of a Federal agency to
submit a written statement on actions taken on our recom-
mendations to the House Committee on Government Operations
and the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs not later
than 60 days after the date of the report and to the House
and Senate Commi.tees on Appropriations witn the agency's
first request for appropriations made more than 60 days after
the date of the report.

We are sending copies of this report to the Chairmen,
douse Committees on Appropriations, Government Operations, and
Veterans®' Affairs; the Chairmen, Senate Committees on Appro-
priations, Gcvernmental Affairs, and Veterans®' Affairs; and
the Director, Office of Management and Budget.

We would appreciate being informed on any actions taken
or planned on the matters discussed in this reporti. -

Sincerely yours,

N

[

U

J{:§;§g J
Direcbtor

{ nart

Enclosures = 2



ENCLOSURE 1 ENCLOSURE I

STUDY OF THE VETERANS ADMINISTRATION

FEE-BASIS PKOGRAM

BACKGROUND

The Veterans Administration operates hospitals or sut=-
patient clinics in most major cities. Since its establish-
ment more than 50 years ago, the VA health care system's
Primary mission has been to provide care to vetzians with
service-connected disabilities. 1Its secondary mission has
been to provide care to veterans with non-service-ccnnected
disabilities, but only to the extent that facilities and
staff are available.

Veterans are usually treated in VA hospitais or out-
patient clinics. However, those who do not live near a VA
hospital or clinic or who need specialized treatment, un-
available at a nearby VA facility, may obtain the needed serv-
ices from private provide.s who are paid by VA. Chapter 17
of title 38 of the U.S. Code a2uthorizes treatment for veteran
beneficiaries in VA hospitals and outpatient facilities and
also authorizes non-VA medical services for certain bhenefi-
ciaries. Services authorized include (1) outpatient care,
dental care, prescriptions and prosthetics, provided on a “fee
basis" at VA expense, and (%) hospital care and community
nursing home care provided by facilities under contract with
VA. Ffor these services, VA spent $28% million in fiscal year
1976 (see enc. II) and about $241 million in fiscal year 1975.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

Our work was performed at VA central office in Wash-
ington, D.C.; at VA hospitals in Cincinnati, Ohio; Martinez
and San Franciscn, California; and Reno, Nevada; and at the
independent outpatient clinic in Brooklyn, New York. We re-
viewed records pertaining to services classified as medicine,
surgery, radiology, nuclear medicine, prosthetics, outpatient
medical and dental treatment, and contract hospitalization.

We irterviewed VA officials and staff, reviewed program
policies and guidelines, and reviewed files and reports on
selected patients.



ENCLOSURE I EACLOSURE T

INADEQUATE MONITORING
OF ID CAR, PPOGRAN

Veterans who are eligible for outp. ¢ .nt fee-basis
treatment and who require medical and/cr nursing services
for an a2xtended or indefinite periocd ¢{ tiime are issued a Vi
Outpatient Medical Treatment Information (ID) card. Approv-
ing ocutpatient fee-basis status is th2 responsipility of the
clinic director at the VA health care facility which has an
authorized fee-basis acrivity. An ID card may be issued if
the veteran is (1) housebound, (2) needs medical care which
is unavailable «t the VA facilitv, or (3) lives outside a
locally determined mileage radius of a VA facility.

This card may be used by the veteran to obtain out-
patient medical services from a licensed physician of his
choice for the appreoved disability recorded on the card.
Normally, an issued ID card has no expiration date and is
not terminated unless it becomes known by VA that the need
for medical or nursing services no longer exists.

At VA houspitals we reviewed, we found that VA does not
have an effective procedure for periodic reevaluation of
veterans issued ID cards. Therefore, guestionrable cases are
not always found and presented to the VA clinic director,
who is supposed to assure himself that the type and amount
of treatment by a fee-basis provider is appropriate for the
condition for which the veterar is authorized fee-basis care
ty VA. The need, frequency, and means of evaluation are
considered a matter of professional determination. We be-
lieve VA should establish requirements for periodic reevalua-
tion of whether veterans need to contirue receiving fse-basis
care.

We selected a sample of 205 veterans who had been issued
ID cards and who received fee-basis outpatient treatment
during fiscal years 1976 and/or 1977. We examined records
of 182 veterans but could not locate medical records for the
23 remaining veterans. Our examination showsed the following:



ENCLOSURE I ENCLOSURE I

VA Facilities Reviewed

. . New York
Cincinnati 5an Francisco Reno VA Qutpatient
VA Hogpital VA Hospital Hospital Clinie Total
Properly authorizea
ID cards 71 19 39 15 144
Questionably a:thorizeg
ID cards 4 4 1 1 10
ID cards should be
recalled 0 a/2s 0 3 28
Unavailable itedical -
Lecords 9 _2 L 21 23
Total ID cards
sampled s L0 49 40 205

a/Twenty-two of these veterans live within the service arez of the Palo Alto
VA Hospital, which rece.tly began treating outpatients; the veterans
could now use the VA hospital instead of obtaining services from private
providers on a fee basis.

The following examples illustrate the need for VA to
menitor the ID card program more closely.

-=-Two veterans were issued ID cards for pcdiatry care
even though both veterans lived within a 50-mile
criterion established by the Cincinnati VA Hospital.
The hospital has had a consulting podiatrist since
1973. Still, in fiscal year 1976, VA paid a total of
$325 for outpatient fee-basis services rendered these
two veterans.

-—A veteran was issied an ID card by the Cincinnati VA
Hospital to obtain private treatment of a diabetic
condition even though he lived within the 50-mile
criterion established by the Cincinnati VA Hospital.

--A veteran was authorized fee-basis psychiatric treat-
menc by the Brooklyn VA Qutpatient Clinic in 1949
because he was employed and could not take time off
to travel to a VA hospital. His medical record was
last reviewed in 1967. At the time of our review 1in
1977 he was being seen oy a private psychiatrist
twice a month at a cost of $20 per visit.

--A veteran was authorized an ID card by the Brooklyn VA
Outpatient Clinic in 1946 for treatment of a nervous
condition. Employment status was given as the reason
for approval because the veteran was unable to take
time off from work and travel to a A hospi-al. Al-
though he retired in 1973, he was ftreated on a fee
basis in 1975.



ENCLOSURE I ENCLOSURE I

We presented questionable cases to VA hospital officials,
who generally concurred with our finding that VA does not ade-
quat 'y monitor fee-basis cases. The VA officials we inter-
viewed believed that, although there is an apparent need to
monitor fee-~basis cases, VA regulations do not reguire it.

We believe VA should require periodic monitoring and
evaluation of patients with fee-basis ID cards to determine
if initial authorizations were proper and if patients have
improved medically or, in fact, are still eligible for private
medical treatment.

MORE DENTAL SERVICES
SHOULD BE PROVIDED IN-HOUSE

The San Francisco VA Hospi%al normally performs unusual
or cemplicated dental procedures and refers other ~ases to
private dantists for treatmen. on a fee hasis. We believe
the hospital could perform more of the general dental work
in-house and reduce the amount ~f fee-basis wrrk. We also
believe that dentists, when not working on speciality cases,
should work on general type cases.:

The number of fee-basis dental outpatient visits paid
for by the San Franciscc VA Hospital increased from 5,467 in
fiscali vear 1975 to 6,686 in fiscal year 1976. The fee-basis
outpatient dental costs at the hospital were $3,565,972 for
fiscal year 1976, 2 $628,805 increase from fiscal year 1975.
Veterans living within 25 miles of San francisco are required
to go to the San Francisco VA Hospital for any required dental
examination. Prior to April 1977, the hospital used a 50-mile
radius

Dental work indicated by examinations is screened, and
the unusual or complicated cases having training value for
dental residents are done in-house. General practice type
dentistry is usually performed by private dentists on a fee
basis.

The reasons cited by San Francisco VA Hospital offi-
cials for not doing more outpatient dental work included the
following:

--Emphasis is placed on training--only one of the seven
VA dentists and two of the five dental residents at
the hospital are generalists.



ENCLOSURE I ENCLOSURE I

--Productivity is low, due in part to training programs
and lack of demand for the speciality capabilities
(each VA dentist is averaging four patients a day--
two examinations and two treatments).

We noted that VA's Internal Audit Service (IAS) reviewed
the San Francisco VA Hospital's Dental Service in 1977. 1In
its March 1977 report, IAS recommended that:

"Mission priorities within the service should be
evaiuated in terms of the type of dental serv-
ices available and those nneded based upon work-
load demands. The service is organized and
staffed to stress specialization and teaching
activities. As a result, some general practice
type dentistry must be performed on a fee basis
and there is less than adeguate utilization of
staff dentists. Additional emphasis is also
needed to increase the number of initial oral
dental examinations and *o strengthen the pre-
ventive dentistry program.*

In contrast to the San Francisco VA Hospital's policy
of referring general practice type dentistry to private
dentists, the Reno VA Hospital, which has three general
dentists, refers only its dental speciality cases. We were
told that this wrocedure frees the VA dentcists to treat more
patients. The number of fee~basis outpacient visits paid
for by the Reno VA Hospital decreased from 571 in fiscal
year 1975 to 235 in fiscal year 1976. The fee-basis dental
costs for fiscal year 1976, including those of the Henderson
VA Outpatient Clinic located 15 miles from Las Vegas,
Nevada, were $138,309, a decrease of 45 percent over the
previous vear. The decreases continued into the first quarter
of fiscal year 1977. Reno VA Hospital officials attributed
the decrease in fee-basis costs to a combination of better
control over the program and fewer veterans leaving the military.
By law, veterans leaving the military are allowed 1 year to
appiy to VA for any service-connected dental treatment considered
necessary.

In light of our findings at San Francisco and Reno VA
Hospitals, we concur with the recommendation in the IAS re-
port that VA should evaluate the dental services available
in its hospitals and those services needed based on work-
load demands.



ENCLOSURE 1I ENCLOSURE I

METHODS OF KECORDING CERTAIN
FEE-BASIS COSTS ARE
INCORFECT AND INCONSISTENT

Some VA hospitals' methods of recording costs of services
for patients in VA hospitals by non-VA providers are incorrect
and inconsistent. This can distort the data which the hos-
pitals report to VA central office for use in making manage-
ment decisions relating to budgeting, planning, and other
aspects of the fee-basis programs.

At the Re2no VA Hospital, fee-basis program costs were
being reported based on the wards of the VA hospital to which
patients were assigned rather than on the type of medical pro-
cedures performed. For example, a medical procedure such as
an electroencephalogram (EEG) was charged to a surgery ac-
count if the patient was on the surgery ward. If the same
proceuure involved a patient on a psychiatric ward, it would
be charged to the nsychiatry account. The EEG ‘s a medical
cost and should be charged to the medical account. We brought
this matter to the attention of Reno VA Hospital officials,
and, effective Aprii 15, 1977, the hospital began charging
these costs by type of procedure performed.

At the San Francisco VA Hospital, we found some inconsis-
tencies and inaccuracies in the methods o' reporting these
costs--the same procedures were charged to different accounts.
For examnle, over a l2-month period mammograms were charged
either to the inpatient medical, radiology, or nursing service
accounts. Until fiscal year 19/7, many specialized tests,
such as computerized tomographic scans, were charged to the
nursing service account, and radiation therapy services were
charged to the medical account instead of the radiology ac-
count. To correct some of these problems, the hospital'n
accounting section prepared a memorandum on August 30, 1977,
which listed the accounts to which some of these tests should
be charged.

As a result of such incorrect and inconsistent methods
in reporting, fee-basis cost data reported to VA central
office does not always provide an accurate presentation.

For example, at the San Francisco VA Hospital, most of the
fiscal year 1976 radiation therapy costs of about $2(8,000
were charged to the outpa:ient medical account,. and $101,000
of the computerized tomographic scan costs were charged to
the nursing service account. This prcbiem was corrected at
the hospital, and, now, radiation therapy and scans are
charged to the radiology account.



ENCLOSUKE I ENCLOSURE I

The guidance which VA central office has provided to
its hospitals and clinics for reporting fee-basis costs is a
numer ical chart of accounts and subaccounts. This chart
lists what services can be charged to a specific accuunt but
provides no guidance to the hospitals and clinics for charging
special medical procediures to specific accounts. For example,
there is no guidance as to where fee-basis radiation costs
shculd be charged. As a result, each VA hospital or clinic
makes its own decision as o which account each medical pro-
cedure should be charged. Left to their own determinations,
Martinez, Reno, and San Francisco Vi Hospitals reported some
fee-basis costs inconsistently.

We believe VA central office should develop a nationwide
standardized fee-basis guide, listing the specific account
and subaccount to which each fee-basis = 7i-1l procedure
should be charged by the hospital or clinic. This would
result in more consistent, accurate, and reliable data being
reported to VA central office.

QVERPAYMENTS FOR FEE-BASIS SERVICES

Many veterans who receive fee-basis services are covered
under other Federal health programs such as Medicare. When
another Federal program pays for services authorized by VA
under the fee-basis program, VA regulations require the au-
thorizing VA station to pay only the unpaid portion of the
bill, including any deductibles and coinsurance, up to the
amount that would be paid if the entire bill had been sub-
mitted only to VA.

Our review of bills paid by the San Francisco VA Hospital
revealed two proovlems. We found instances where Medicare and
VA were paying for the same service, each unaware that the
other had already paid the bill. We also found that the San
Francisco VA Hoespital overpaid providers of fee-basis services
who billed VA for balances of unpaid portions of their fees.
Our initial review disclosed 15 fee-basis claims which were
overnaid by $5Y5 because VA regulations were not followed.

To determine the extent of this latter problem at the
San Francisco VA Hosipital, we reviewed all fee-basis payments
made by the hospital in January 1977. Of the 2,069 bills
reviewed, 39 showed prior payment by another Federal program.
VA incorrectly paid 9, or 24 percent, of the 39 Lills, result-
ing in overpayments totaling $434. If the hospital's over-
payment experience in January 1977 can bte considered represen-
tative, annual overpayments could total about $5,200 at the
San Francisco VA Hospital.



ENCLOSURE I ENCLOSURE I

San Francisco VA Hospital officials said the overpayments
were caused by two problems. First, some voucher examiners
in Medical Administration Services did not understand the
medical explanation of the benefit coverage and H>ayments from
other Federal health programs which physicians included with
their bills to VA. This resultaed in the voucher examiner
approving payment in the same amount that the other Federal
program had already paid.

Second, some voucher examiners erroneously approved
payment of the full differences betweein what the physicians
billed and what the other Federal programs had paid. Only
the maximum VA allowable amounts for the particular services
rendered should have been paid. For example, a physician
billed Medicare $25 for an office visit, of which Medicare
paid $13.60. The physician then billed VA for the difference
of $11.40. The maximum VA allowable payment for the consul-~
tation was $22.75. The VA voucher examiner should have ap-
proved payment of only $9.15--$22.75 minus $13.60--but
instead approved for payment the full difference of $11.40
resulting in an overpayment of $2,25.

Although we looked into these problems only at the

San Francisco VA Hospital, they could be more widespread.
Therefore, we believe VA central office should study th2
extent of similar overpavyment problems at other VA hospitals
and clii‘cs. Payment determinations made by hospital voucher
examiners should be periodically audited to insure their ac-
curacy, and voucher examiners should be properly instructed
as to the maximum allowable payments for fee-basis service
under VA regulations. '

NEED FOR COST LIMITATION
FOR CERTAIN AUTOMOBTLE
ADAPTIVLE EQUIPMENT

During our review, we noted a problem concerning auto-
mobile adaptive equipment paid for by VA. (We did not
evaluate the need for adaptiv~ equipment.)

Effective Februa.y 1, 1975, Public Law 93-538 (38 U.S.C.
1902) extended eligibility for automobile allowances and
adagtiive equipment to all veterans and active duty personnel
who have lost, or lost use of, a hand or foot resulting from
service during World War II or thereafter. The costs of all
adaptive equipment necessary to safely operate a motor vehnicle
are eligible for reimbursement. In May 1975, VA central of-
fice informed its stations that such items as air-conditioning



ENCLOSURE I ENCLOSURE 1

equipment and citizen band (CB) radios may be furnished upon
local aucthority without regarl to c =+t under existing cri-
teria for furnishing such items. 2 -ii.abled veteran needs
only te send a paid invoice, along +‘¢'. a letter 2xplaining
his or her use of the equipment, to the local VA authority
and, upcn approval, will be reimbursed for the full cost
without limitation.

While we did not review payments for all automobile adap-
tive equipment, we no:ed that many viterans in the Cincinnati,
Onio, area were buying expensive CB radios for their auto-
mohiles when less3 expensive CB radios might meet. their re-
quiremernts. Durirng calendar year 1976, the Circinnati VA
Hospital reimbur3ed 43 veterans for CB radios at prices
ranging from §$126 to $486. The average cost was $270. The
hospital's reimbur - sment totaled $11,628.

If the Cincinnati VA Hospital could have limited its
reimbursements for CB radios to the lowest price of $1.6, it
could have reduced its fee-basis costs for this item to about
$5,418, resulting in a savings orf about $6,210.

We believe VA should adopt reasonable national reimburse-
ment limitations for CB radios and other adaptive equipment.

CONCLUSIONS

Based on our review at selected hospitals, we believe
that certain improvements are needed in VA's management of
the fee-basis program. Specifically, we fouad that:

~=VA's monitoring of the ID card preyram is inadequate.
As a result, staff of VA hospitals and outpatient
clinics do not routinely know whether patients who
were issued ID cards remain eligible for private
medical treatwment at VA expense.

~-Fea-basis dental costs could be reduced if VA hospitals
performed more dental work in-house.

--Some VA hospitals' methods of recording costs of fee~
basis services are incorrect and inconsistent.

--Providers are often overpaid for fee-basis services
rendered.

--Limitations are needed on the amount VA will pay for
certain automobile adaptive equipme:t.



ENCLOSURE 1 ENCLOSURE 1

RECOMMENDATICNS TO THE ADMINISTRATOR OF
VETERANS AFFAIRS

We recommend that the Administrator:

-~-Establish a system for monitoring the initial authori-
zation and the continued need for ID cards in the fece-
basis outpatient program which would include, as a
minimum; requiring periodic medical repncts from pri-
vate practitioners and cy:clical redeterminations of
fee-basis eligibility.

--Evaluate dental services available in VA hospitals
and those needed based on workload demands.

~-Develop a standardized fee-basis guide listing the
specific account and subaccount to which each spe-
cific inpatient fee-basis procedure should be charged.

--Direct a study to determ’ & the extent of fee-basic
overpayments at VA's clinics of jurisdiction and take
the appropriate actions to ‘correct this problem.

--Establish national limitations for reimbursing dis-
abled veterans for the cost of CB radios installed in
automobiles and consider establishing reimbursement
limitations for other adaptive equipment.

10



ENCLOSURE I1I

ENCLOSURE II

"ESTDRWIRYJ PUR ‘SISTIUSQ ‘SUPTOTSAYJ UMOIdWOH JO 3180)/3

*sburpuairy pue sjuei(nsuo) [1oileduon sapnidul/q

*sbuTpuaasy pue sjuRI[RSUO) [[01Aeg/¥

398796576878
TEv7000°2Z"
ES0°T16°¥S

oLy‘Lro’ey
30¢°:Ls’e
ESL’1E

08s°#05 ‘€01

96E ‘NI
SLc'é

600°€8L
9zt
982 °ZSt
zTo‘TL
69.°80¢S
T69°18Y
99%°0L0‘1
L65°86
101 "S6T
6L2°6€2
[ 1781 244
gz 601
PPLOEIT’Y
880°0LY 01
081°'6L
SZTTIN‘E
1S0°ELS ‘21
q6L'L19'LZ $
i®iol
puw1p

5007887021
EEETEEETIT
11S°L09°€S

605°0L8°52
9T ‘zHL‘L
689°S1

erL'er

188°¢€Z
8SL‘6
989 6¢
0Z9°c9
ES1’Z8
¥o1°Z6
86Z°LTS
L86°6
16€ 82
09z'8ze
rLiION
6¥6°S5¢L
aze‘18r ‘e
€SR'ETO’S
655°01
4 13 11
ZEO‘6ZL°E
950‘€9€ ‘0T §
B33TAT%6
1en31oR3IIU0]

BNOJURT[SDSTH

BY0’¥SE’6S

800734132
~Bald aag

FONVIETISSV Ivo1a

199°9Y71°91$

IUAMINIIY
auatayedang
¥y (eatdson
EELS R TIT )

AN SI6¥E-334 40

10Z78617654

gra’o1a’94s

9%0°8S yzL'9ZT'T
¥90°91
T 0TO‘PST’SS  225°966°9¢
LLe't
SLE'6
S9Z'9¥L 16T°F § 58S
6LE' 1L 68
009°21¢
z0%°9
TLL'S9E BEZ'GY
sor‘zel £90°L02
$82°'662 £E6°EST
£60°'98 L’
ave ‘voz 79¢e’e
610°1
000°¢€1
059°2¢ 628
161°892°1 1ST°LEEL
LIB'615°2 0L6'258°2
129°99
9oL’z ErL’ 106
L6E'EZY’9 8SZ°'606°1
$59°955'8 § ¥LZ'LS5'8 §
(q aiou) FCEDE BUTRION
s{enpralpur ]
YT U &34 4.4 |
8300 313L0D sTseg 334
£201A23¢
teuosi1ag

P Tt .

(8078¢ £987999%¢ 1e30g
VAdWVHD
£31unemo)
- 310) dwop bursaIny
uoviezt(23rdsoy 310€213U0)
S2TITATIOV DTI3YIBOIY
weibo1d Yl(eay
aado1dug 1w10pay
(o ajou)
Aovwieyd % ‘[eiuaqg
‘edTpan--233 uatieding
123u3) bututely, PIVag
$87120)3
-2a0Qqe] [RIVUIQ [PIIUID
¢{B0’8S 8OTUTID TRIUSC
81a3Ua) °qeyay purig
suretdey)
drIaang
L09 BUTOTPaN UOIIWITTQeyay
buvsany
JUIOTPaAN 1¢ATONN
*yied yoeads 9 Abotovpny
Abotoyshsg
sag1ei1qiq
UOTIPIIFN L[] [eDTPaN
Aocwaeyq
PIL LS Li03e10qe]
ary’‘es Abotorpey
j ioM [®1D0§
eTL’SL A31eTydAsgd
¥9€°01¢E ted1bang
TTz'ovis [edTpay
FCEYED BuTSINnN Jusw) iedaq
s
ROy 0K
,--|~m«muwmu|‘|n
sbuypualay
. BjuRITNBUOD

4603 FAV™ INATIvd 1D39id 1i61 /3K T¥DSii

11





